Montgomery County WCID No. 1 5,760,000   10.07% 580,032
Port of Houston Authority 750,719,397   0.14% 1,051,007
The Woodlands Metro Center MUD 16,525,000   100.00% 16,525,000
The Woodlands RUD No. 1 81,980,000   100.00% 81,980,000
The Woodlands MUD No. 2 710,000   100.00% 710,000
Tomball Independent School District 275,350,000   7.62% 20,981,670

The Woodlands Township(2) 48,070,000   100.00% 48,070,000

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt 1,103,903,362$

2012 Estimated Population 103,410
Per Capita Total Direct and Overlapping Debt $10,675
Ratio of Total Direct and Overlapping Debt to Taxable Assessed Valuation 8.74%

(1) Does not include Harris County General Obligation debt that is supported by the Harris County Toll Road Authority.
(2) Includes the Bonds.

14

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 8 – PRO-FORMA UNLIMITED TAX DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Total
Year Debt % of

Ending Outstanding Service Principal
12/31 Debt Service Principal Interest Total Requirements Retired

2012 2,760,705$   62,040$   62,040$   2,822,745$
2013 3,177,329   175,000$   104,518   279,518   3,456,846
2014 3,160,416   195,000   100,633   295,633   3,456,049
2015 3,152,566   210,000   96,380   306,380   3,458,946
2016 3,148,085   220,000   91,865   311,865   3,459,950   19.37%
2017 3,141,341   230,000   87,140   317,140   3,458,481
2018 3,142,666   235,000   82,258   317,258   3,459,924
2019 3,143,404   235,000   77,323   312,323   3,455,726
2020 3,142,748   245,000   72,283   317,283   3,460,030
2021 3,144,063   245,000   67,138   312,138   3,456,201   42.85%
2022 3,138,123   260,000   61,510   321,510   3,459,633
2023 3,134,885   270,000   54,945   324,945   3,459,830
2024 3,142,748   265,000   47,824   312,824   3,455,572
2025 3,165,348   250,000   40,651   290,651   3,455,999
2026 3,187,798   235,000   33,446   268,446   3,456,244   70.59%
2027 3,215,448   215,000   26,471   241,471   3,456,919
2028 3,242,638   195,000   20,116   215,116   3,457,754
2029 3,272,179   170,000   14,459   184,459   3,456,638
2030 3,293,661   155,000   9,324   164,324   3,457,985
2031 679,253   100,000   5,150   105,150   784,403   98.39%
2032 686,644   100,000   1,738   101,738   788,381   100.00%

$61,272,044 $4,205,000 $1,157,210 $5,362,210 $66,634,255

The Bonds(1)

(1) Interest has been estimated at current market rates for the purpose of illustration.

TABLE 9 – AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED UNLIMITED TAX BONDS

The Township does not anticipate the issuance of additional unlimited tax debt within the next twelve months.

Amount Amount
Date Amount Previously Being Unissued

Purpose Authorized Authorized Issued Issued Balance
Fire Station 11/3/2009 17,335,000$  14,845,000$  2,490,000$   -$
Parks 11/3/2009 12,380,000   10,665,000   1,715,000   -
Refinance 11/3/2009 20,225,000   19,190,000   -   1,035,000   (1)

49,940,000$  44,700,000$  4,205,000$   1,035,000$

___________
(1)   This amount will remain unissued as all transactions related to the refinancing of debt have been completed.

15

TABLE 10 – OTHER OBLIGATIONS

Sales Tax and Hotel Occupancy Tax Revenue Bonds

In January 2009, the Township issued its $17,825,000 Sales Tax and Hotel Occupancy Tax Bonds, Series 2009 (the “Series 2009
Bonds”) to finance the initial deposits into the regional participation funds established with the City of Houston in the amount of
$16,000,000 and the City of Conroe in the amount of $320,000 pursuant to the RPAs between the Township and each municipality.
The Series 2009 Bonds are secured by the Township’s pledge of ½ of 1% of general sales and use tax and the general hotel occupancy
tax of 7% of taxable room revenue..  Debt service requirements on the Series 2009 Bonds  are noted below.

Series 2009
Year Principal Interest Total
2012 710,000$   691,755$   1,401,755$
2013 725,000   673,625   1,398,625

2014-2018 3,990,000   3,011,523   7,001,523
2019-2023 4,845,000   2,148,346   6,993,346
2024-2028 6,180,000   817,513   6,997,513

Totals 16,450,000$   7,342,761$   23,792,761$

In October 2010, the Township issued its $40,800,000 Sales Tax and Hotel Occupancy Refunding Bonds, Series 2010 (the “Series
2010 Refunding Bonds”).to refund the Township’s Series 2001 Sales and Hotel Occupancy Tax Revenue Bonds, which were used to
build a convention center and adjacent parking garage and hotel meeting rooms. The Series 2010 Refunding Bonds are secured by the
Township’s pledge of ½ of 1% of general sales and use tax and the general hotel occupancy tax of 7% of taxable room revenue.

Debt service requirements on the Series 2010 Refunding Bonds are as follows:

Series 2010 Refunding Bonds
Year Principal Interest Total
2012 1,830,000$   1,551,313$   3,381,313$
2013 1,885,000   1,495,313   3,380,313
2014 1,975,000   1,408,238   3,383,238

2015-2019 11,340,000   5,579,113   16,919,113
2020-2024 13,735,000   3,168,238   16,903,238
2025-2027 9,575,000   566,581   10,141,581

Totals 40,340,000$   13,768,794$ 54,108,794$

In December 2010, the Township issued its $12,175,000 Sales Tax and Hotel Occupancy Tax Bonds, Series 2010 (the “Series 2010
Bonds”) to finance the purchase and renovation of an office facility that will be used by the Township for administrative and
operational purposes. The Series 2010 Bonds are secured by the Township’s pledge of ½ of 1% of general sales and use tax and the
general hotel occupancy tax of 7% of taxable room revenue. Debt service requirements on the Series 2010 Bonds are as follows:

Series 2010
Year Principal Interest Total
2012 645,000$   480,925$   1,125,925$
2013 665,000   448,175   1,113,175
2014 685,000   414,425   1,099,425

2015-2019 3,745,000   1,627,031   5,372,031
2020-2024 4,415,000   883,856   5,298,856
2025-2027 2,020,000   86,700   2,106,700

Totals 12,175,000$   3,941,112$   16,116,112$

16

Operating, Capital, Land Leases

The Township has executed various equipment leases for copiers, telephone systems, and other office equipment totaling
approximately $350,000 annually. Generally, these leases renew annually and are cancellable upon adequate termination notice as
provided by each agreement. In addition, the Township has entered into long-term non-cancellable leases for three administrative
office facilities totaling approximately $700,000 annually with two of the buildings’ lease terms ending in December 2011 and the
remaining building lease ending in May 2014. The Township has purchased an office building and once renovations are complete in